

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI
JACKSON DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA <i>EX</i>)	
<i>REL.</i> JOANNE HARTWIG,)	
)	
<i>Relator,</i>)	
)	
v.)	CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:11-CV-413-CWR-LRA
)	
MEDTRONIC, INC., <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
<i>Defendants.</i>)	

**DEFENDANTS MEDTRONIC, INC.'S AND
MEDTRONIC SOFAMOR DANEK USA, INC.'S
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS
RELATOR'S COMPLAINT UNDER RULES 12(b)(1), 12(b)(6), AND 9(b)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE COURT LACKS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER RELATOR’S FCA QUI TAM ACTION (COUNTS I-III) BECAUSE THE GOVERNMENT WAS ALREADY AWARE OF THE ALLEGED “FRAUD.”	5
A. The Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction Because the Allegations in the Complaint Are Based upon Previously Disclosed Information.....	7
B. Relator is Not an Original Source.....	10
C. The FCA’s First-to-File Rule Bars a Relator from Bringing an Action Based upon the Same Facts as a Previously-Filed FCA Action.....	11
II. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A COGNIZABLE CLAIM UNDER THE FCA (COUNTS I–III) BECAUSE RELATOR HAS NOT ALLEGED THAT MEDTRONIC KNOWINGLY CAUSED THE SUBMISSION OF ANY FALSE CLAIM.....	12
A. Relator Has Failed to Identify Any Material False Claim or False Record for Payment. ..	13
B. Relator Has Failed to Allege that Medtronic Knowingly Caused the Submission of Any False Claim.	18
C. Relator Has Failed to Allege that Medtronic Knowingly Conspired to Defraud the Government.	19
D. Relator’s FCA Claims In Connection with Allegations Regarding Medtronic’s Payments to Dr. Zdeblick Are Barred by Release.....	21
III. THE COMPLAINT’S VAGUE ASSERTIONS REGARDING MEDTRONIC’S PHYSICIAN RELATIONSHIPS AND PROMOTIONAL ACTIVITY DO NOT SATISFY THE PARTICULARITY REQUIRED BY RULE 9(B).	22
IV. COUNTS IV, V, VI, AND VII MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE NO PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION EXISTS FOR THE STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND AGREEMENTS RELIED UPON BY RELATOR.	25
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Allison Engine Co. v. United States ex rel. Sanders</i> , 553 U.S. 662 (2008).....	19, 20
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	12–13
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	13
<i>Bell v. Health-Mor, Inc.</i> , 549 F.2d 342 (5th Cir. 1977)	26
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341, 351 (2001).....	14, 15, 27
<i>Cross v. Amtec Med. Inc.</i> , No. 3:09-cv-00168, 2012 WL 4603396 (S.D. Miss. Sept. 30, 2012)	15
<i>Fed. Recovery Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 72 F.3d 447 (5th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Gonzalez v. Fresenius Med. Care N. Am.</i> , 689 F.3d 470 (5th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Graham County Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. U.S. ex rel. Wilson</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1396 (2010).....	5, 7
<i>Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 176 F.3d 776 (4th Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Hopper v. Solvay Pharms., Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir, 2009)	21
<i>Hughes v. Bos. Sci. Corp.</i> , 631 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Napper v. Anderson, Henley, Shields, Bradford & Pritchard</i> , 500 F.2d 634 (5th Cir. 1974)	25
<i>Owens Corning v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 868 So. 2d 331 (Miss. 2004).....	27
<i>Ramming v. United States</i> , 281 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2001)	5

Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. United States,
549 U.S. 457 (2007).....11

Stennett v. Premier Rehab., LLC,
479 Fed. App’x 631 (5th Cir. 2012)11

Schwartz v. F.S. & O. Assoc.,
No Civ. A. 90-1606, 1991 WL 208056 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 1991).....26

U.S. ex rel. Barajas v. Northrop Corp.,
147 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 1998).21

U.S. ex rel. Bennett v. Bos. Sci. Corp.,
No. H-07-2467, 2011 WL 1231577 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 2011)14, 18, 19, 23

U.S. ex rel. Branch Consultants v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
560 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2009)8, 10, 11

U.S. ex rel. Clausen v. Lab. Corp. of Am., Inc.,
290 F.3d 1311 (11th Cir. 2002)13

U.S. ex rel. Colquitt v. Abbott Labs.,
864 F. Supp. 2d 499 (N.D. Tex. 2012) *passim*

U.S. ex rel. Denenea v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
No. 07-2795, 2011 WL 231780 (E.D. La. Jan. 24, 2011).....11

U.S. ex rel. Duxbury v. Ortho Biotech Prods., L.P.,
579 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2009).....11

U.S. ex rel. George v. Bos. Sci. Corp.,
864 F. Supp. 2d 597 (S.D. Tex. 2012)14

U.S. ex rel. Gilligan v. Medtronic, Inc.,
403 F. 3d 386 (6th Cir. 2005)8

U.S. ex rel. Grubbs v. Kanneganti,
565 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2009) *passim*

U.S. ex rel. Hebert v. Dizney,
295 Fed. Appx. 717 (5th Cir. 2008).....22

U.S. ex rel. Hess v. Sanofi-Synthelabo,
No. 4:05CV2195MLM, 2006 WL 1064127 (E.D. Mo. April 26, 2006)20, 23

U.S. ex rel. Hopper v. Anton,
91 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 1996)18

U.S. ex rel. Jamison v. McKesson Corp.,
784 F. Supp. 2d 664 (N.D. Miss. 2011).....13

U.S. ex rel. Jamison v. McKesson Corp.,
649 F.3d 322 (5th Cir. 2011)8

U.S. ex rel. Jamison v. McKesson Corp.,
No. 2:08CV214, 2010 WL 1276712 (N.D. Miss. Mar. 25, 2010).....6

U.S. ex rel. Jamison v. McKesson Corp.,
No. 2:08CV214, 2012 WL 4499136 (N.D. Miss. Sept. 28, 2012)16, 17, 18, 24

U.S. ex rel. Jones v. Collegiate Funding Servs., Inc.,
469 Fed. App’x 244 (4th Cir. 2012)9

U.S. ex rel. King v. Solvay S.A.,
823 F. Supp. 2d 472 (S.D. Tex. 2011)14

U.S. ex rel. Lam v. Tenet Healthcare Corp.,
481 F. Supp. 2d 673 (W.D. Tex. 2006).....8

U.S. ex rel. Nunnally v. W. Coast Calcasieu Cameron Hosp.,
No. 2:08 CV 0371, 2012 WL 1866586 (W.D. La. May 21, 2012).....13, 16, 17, 25

U.S. ex rel. Obert-Hong v. Advocate Health Care,
211 F. Supp. 2d 1045 (N.D. Ill. 2002)25

U.S. ex rel. Osheroff v. Humana, Inc.,
No. 10-24486-cv, 2012 WL 4479072 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 28, 2012).....7

U.S. ex rel. Osheroff v. Tenet Healthcare Corp.,
No. 09-22253-CIV, 2012 WL 2871264 (S.D. Fl. July 12, 2012)24

U.S. ex rel Rafizadeh v. Cont’l Common, Inc.,
553 F.3d 869 (5th Cir. 2008)14

U.S. ex rel. Reagan v. E. Tex. Med. Ctr. Reg. Healthcare Sys.,
274 F. Supp. 2d 824 (S.D. Tex. 2003)25

U.S. ex rel. Reagan v. E. Tex. Med. Ctr. Reg’l Healthcare Sys.,
384 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2004) *passim*

U.S. ex rel. Repko v. Guthrie Clinic, P.C.,
No. 11-3682, 2012 WL 3104883 (3d Cir. Aug. 1, 2012).9

U.S. ex rel. Stephens v. Tissue Sci. Labs., Inc.,
664 F. Supp. 2d 1310 (N.D. Ga. 2009).....15

U.S. ex rel. Steury v. Cardinal Health, Inc.,
625 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2010) *passim*

U.S. ex rel. Thompson v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare,
125 F.3d 899 (5th Cir. 1997) 22, 25

U.S. ex rel. Willard v. Humana Health Plan of Tex., Inc.,
336 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2003) 18

United States v. Davis,
132 F.3d 1092 (5th Cir. 1998) 17

United States v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.,
323 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D. Mass. 2004) 19

Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens,
529 U.S. 765 (2000)..... 21

W. Allis Mem. Hosp., Inc. v. Bowen,
852 F.2d 251 (7th Cir. 1988) 25

Williamson v. Tucker,
645 F.2d 404 (5th Cir. 1981) 6

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1341 (2006) 25

18 U.S.C. § 1343 (2006) 25

21 U.S.C. § 337 (2006) 27

21 U.S.C. § 396 (2006) 14

31 U.S.C. § 3729 *et seq.* (2006) *passim*

31 U.S.C. § 3730 (2006) 11

31 U.S.C. § 3730 (U.S.C.A. 2009) *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b (2008) 16, 17

42 U.S.C. § 1395ww (2006) 15

42 U.S.C. § 1395y (2006) 15

Fraud Enforcement and Recovery Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-21m, 123 Stat. 1617,
1621 (2009)..... 13

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

42 C.F.R. § 412.20 (2012)15

42 C.F.R. § 1001.952 (2012)17

45 C.F.R. § 46.101 *et. seq.* (2012)26

Research Revitalization Act of 2002, S. 3060, 107th Cong. § 501 (2002).....26
